# PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION (Govt. of NCT of Delhi)

M-Block, Vikas Bhawan, IP Estate, New Delhi — 110110 Tel. No. 011-23379900, 23379901, Fax No. 011-23370903

Website: www.pgc.delhigovt.nic.in E-mail:pgcdelhi@nic.in

# Order under Para 2(B) of the PGC Resolution No F.4/14/94-AR dated 25.9.97

Date of hearing: 18<sup>th</sup> Feb., 2020

Complainant : Sh. Chander Bhushan Jha,

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner,

Najafgarh Zone, South DMC

Grievance No. : PGC/2019/MCD/100

### 1. <u>Brief facts of the complaint</u>

Sh. Chander Bhushan Jha has filed a grievance in PGC regarding unauthorized factory preparing trophies with wood cutting grinding and spray & thinner painting which is situated near the complainant's residence.

#### 2. Proceedings in the Public Grievances Commission

The PGC has convened two hearings in the matter so far and in the hearing held on 18.02.2020, the following are present:

Complainant : Absent

Respondent: Sh. Naresh Arya, ASO/F.I

Sh. Ravi Kant Verma, ASO/L.I Najafgarh Zone, South DMC

#### 3. Relevant facts that emerged during the hearing

3.1 Sh. Naresh Arya, ASO/Factory Inspector, Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Najafgarh Zone, South DMC is present in the hearing and submitted that the site has been inspected by the area Factory Inspector on 10.02.2020 and found that the alleged illegal unit is not running at the above mentioned site i.e. D-41, Nanhey Park, Near Sat Saheb School, Uttam Nagar.

- 3.2 The complainant is not present in the hearing and he has informed the Commission his inability to attend the hearing.
- 3.3 The department had issued the sealing order but before execution, the party complained against has vacated the premises. The departmental representative also informed that the land lord has been warned against permitting such activities in his premises.

## 4. Recommendations of the PGC

As the party complained against has vacated the premises and the grievance of the complainant is redressed, the matter stand closed at the level of this Commission.

> (ASHOK KUMAR) CHAIRMAN

No. PGC/2019/MCD/100/

Dated:

To:

Sh. Ajay Agarwal, Deputy Commissioner, Nazafgarh Zone, Zonal Office Building, Near Dhansa Bus Stand, Nazafgarh, New Delhi – 110043

### Copy for information to :

Sh. Chander Bhushan Jha